



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

FUTURE GROUP TERM LIFE INSURANCE PLAN
(UIN 133N003V01)

This Policy is a contract between Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Ltd, 001, Trade Plaza, 414, Veer Savarkar Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai- 400 025, Tel: (022) - 4097 6666, Fax: (022) 4097 6600 hereinafter called "the Company" and the Policyholder as better defined in the Policy Schedule.

The Policyholder has submitted an application for insurance ('the Application') and has agreed to furnish such statements completed and signed by the Policyholder and by the employees together with, where necessary, evidence of insurability of the employees for whose benefit, the contract of assurance and benefits hereunder are being affected, as required by the Company. Such Application, statements and information already furnished and to be furnished by the employees and by the Policyholder, giving all variations in the particulars of the employees in so far as such variations have any bearing on the benefits to be provided under the Policy; have been agreed to by the Policyholder and the Company and the Company hereby declares to be the basis of this Policy.

The Company HEREBY AGREES to pay the benefits hereinafter specified, subject to all the provisions and conditions hereinafter set forth, which are hereby made a part of this Policy.

The commencement and continuation of this Policy is conditional upon the payment by the Policyholder of the premiums computed and payable as provided hereinafter at the Office of the Company.

All schedules, annexures and addendums to this Policy as well as all endorsements placed on this Policy shall be deemed to be a part of this Policy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Ltd. has caused this Policy to be executed as of its Date of Issue to take effect on the Policy Effective Date.

For **Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Ltd.**

Authorised Signatory	
Name	
Designation	
Signature	

IMPORTANT: The Policyholder is requested to read this Policy. If any error or mis-description is found, the Policy should be returned to the Company for correction.



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

POLICY SCHEDULE
FUTURE GROUP TERM LIFE INSURANCE PLAN
(UIN 133N003V01)

Policy Number: _____

Policyholder's Name: _____

Subsidiary's Name: _____

Policy Effective Date: _____

Next Renewal Date: _____

Members Eligibility Criteria: (.....specify eligibility conditions set out by the Policyholder in respect of factors such as Minimum Age, Maximum Age, Minimum Past Service, Permanent, Actively at Work, Category of Employees, Future Employees or possible others.....)

1. Only full-time and permanent employees who are actively-at-work will be considered for eligible membership of the Scheme.

An Eligible Member is 'actively at work' if he is performing in the usual way, regular duties of his work and is not working contrary to medical advice received. Absentees from work for reasons other than sickness, injury, disability or any medical / maternity leave will be considered as 'actively at work'.

2. A member to be eligible to join the Scheme should not have remained absent or have availed leave of absence on grounds of health (illness, sickness or disability) for a continuous period of 15 days or more in the last 6 months preceding the Policy Effective Date.

3. The second condition would not apply for schemes transferred from another insurance company.

Amount of Insurance: An amount equal to () times the monthly / annual salary (..... or other specific benefit design) subject to a maximum of INR ***** for each Grade / Cadre / Category.

Guaranteed Issue Limit: _____

Premium Payment Mode: (Yearly / Half-Yearly / Quarterly / Monthly)

Premium Due Dates: Day / Month(s)

Premium Rates: (.....specify rates applicable)

Participation Provision / Profit Sharing Formula (where applicable): Specify terms of participation, if participating



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

Retirement age of employees:

Special Provisions:

Summary of Benefits and Premiums including for the Riders opted for:

Benefits	Number of Members	Total Sum Assured	Premiums

Date of Issuance

For Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Ltd.

Authorised Signatory	
Name	
Designation	
Signature	

.....

Handwritten signature



Part A – Definitions

For the purpose of this Policy where consistent with the contents the singular shall include the plural and the plural the singular; words importing the masculine gender shall include the feminine gender; and each of the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings:

1. **“Policy”** shall mean this agreement, all schedules and any addendums or endorsements therein, any amendments thereto signed by the Company and the Policyholder, the Application attached hereto of the Policyholder, and the Individual Enrolment Forms, which together constitute the entire contract between the parties.
2. **“Policy Effective Date”** shall mean the date from which the Coverage under this Policy becomes effective.
3. **“Next Renewal Date”** shall mean the anniversary of the Policy Effective Date and is shown in the Schedule.
4. **“Policy Year”** shall mean a period starting from the Policy effective date / latest renewal date and ending with a day prior to next renewal date.
5. **“Eligible Members”** shall mean employees who, having met all the requirements set out in the Policy Schedule attached to this Policy; are entitled to participate in the insurance plan under this Policy.
6. **“Insured Member”** shall mean Eligible Member who, having met all the requirements set out in the provisions of Part B Section I (Participation) of this Policy, is participating in the insurance plan under this Policy.
7. **“Date of Entry”** shall mean the date on which an Eligible Member becomes an Insured Member.
8. **“Actively at Work”**: Only full-time and permanent employees who are actively-at-work will be considered for eligible membership of the Scheme.

An Eligible Member is ‘actively at work’ if he is performing in the usual way, regular duties of his work and is not working contrary to medical advice received. Absentees from work for reasons other than sickness, injury, disability or any medical / maternity leave will be considered as ‘actively at work’.

If an Eligible Member is absent from work because of ill-health, sickness or disability or medical / maternity leave as at the Policy Effective Date or subsequent proposed Date of Entry, the date on which such Eligible Member shall become an Insured Member shall be the day he returns to active service in good health subject to insurability based on satisfactory Underwriting result. This will then be the Date of Entry for the Insured Member.

9. **“Underwriting”** refers to the process of initial selection undertaken by the Company so as to ensure suitability of the Eligible Member for insurance with regard to his mortality and / or morbidity / other risks so as to charge appropriate premiums for the risks posed.

10. **“Coverage”** shall mean the Group Term Life Insurance affected in respect of the eligible employees of the Policyholder under this Policy.

.....



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

Part B – Member Participation and Termination

Part – B – Section I – Participation

1. Members already eligible as of the Policy Effective Date shall be eligible for participation on the Policy Effective Date.
2. Members not eligible as of the Policy Effective Date and new Members shall become eligible for participation hereunder on the day following the fulfilment of the requirements specified for eligibility in the Policy Schedule.
3. Members whose participation has been terminated and who re-apply for participation shall be considered as new Members.
4. Any Member who is not Actively at Work as herein defined on the date of entry, if he would otherwise become eligible for participation hereunder, shall not be entitled to become an Insured Member until he has returned to work and has provided suitable evidence of insurability satisfactory to the Company or is considered insurable by the Company based on Underwriting results.
5. A member to be eligible to join the Scheme should not have remained absent or have availed leave of absence on grounds of health (illness, sickness or disability) for a continuous period of 15 days or more in the last 6 months preceding the Policy Effective Date. In the event a member does not satisfy this condition, he shall join the Scheme after the Company is satisfied on the basis of the Underwriting results that the member is insurable.
6. Any Member who does not elect to participate in the insurance plan within 30 days from the date, he becomes eligible shall be able to start participation only after he shall have furnished evidence of his insurability satisfactory to the Company or is considered insurable by the Company based on Underwriting results.
7. Each Member shall be insured hereunder on the first day on which he becomes eligible provided that all the conditions set forth in this Section have been satisfied, and that the duly completed Enrolment Form and the appropriate evidence of insurability required by the Company, if any, have been received and the Coverage confirmed by the Company.
8. Any possible evidence of insurability required by the Company shall be at the expense of the Company.
9. Schedules of premiums and benefits in respect of the Insured Members who become entitled to the benefits under this Policy shall be issued to the Policyholder from time to time and such Schedules shall be deemed to form part of the Policy. Variations of benefits assured hereunder shall be effective as on the Next Renewal Date and shall be given effect to by Endorsements under the signature of a duly authorized signatory of the Company.

.....



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

Part B – Section II – Termination

The insurance Coverage hereunder of any Insured Member shall automatically cease on the earliest of the following dates:

1. The date on which the Policy is terminated.
2. The date of the expiration of the period for which the last premium payment is made on account of the Insured Member's insurance.
3. The end of the Policy Year during which the Insured Member attains the retirement age as mentioned in the schedule or such other age as may be agreed by the Company and the Policyholder in writing.
4. The date on which he is no longer an Eligible Member as defined in the Policy Schedule. Cessation of employment of the Insured Member is deemed to constitute the termination of his membership, except that while an Insured Member is temporarily absent on account of sickness, injury or leave of absence, membership shall be deemed to continue until premium payments for such Insured Member's insurance are continued.

.....

Handwritten signature



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

Part C – General Provisions as to Benefits

1. Amount of Insurance

While the Policy is in force, upon the happening of death of an Insured Member during the Policy year, upon the proof of death of an Insured Member, the Amount of Insurance determined in accordance with the Policy Schedule shall be payable by the Company in the manner herein provided and subject to the conditions set out hereinafter.

2. Guaranteed Issue Limit

Amounts of Insurance in excess of the Guaranteed Issue Limit as stated in the Policy Schedule may be accepted subject to evidence of insurability satisfactory to the Company. In the absence of written acceptance by the Company, the Amount of Insurance shall be limited to the Guaranteed Issue Limit and the premium charged shall be based on such amount.

Eligible members whose Amount of Insurance is greater than the Guaranteed Issue Limit, their Amount of Insurance shall be restricted to Guaranteed Issue Limit, till the Company completes the required Underwriting process based on the statements and information including medical tests, provided by the Insured Member and the Policyholder as per internal guidelines of the Company. The Insured Member shall be covered for full Amount of Insurance for which they are eligible once the Underwriting process is completed, the full premium is paid and risk is accepted by the Company in writing. In case the Insured Member does not complete the requirements necessary for the Underwriting process within prescribed timeline set by the Company, the Amount of Insurance will be restricted to the Guaranteed Issue Limit. The Insured Member may also be declined this additional Coverage, in which case the insurance cover will be restricted to the Guaranteed Issue Limit. In certain cases based on the Underwriting results, extra premium above the standard premium quoted earlier may be required to be paid for the balance amount of insurance. The cost of Underwriting will be borne by the Company if all the medical examinations are carried out in India.

3. Payment of Benefits

a) Payments of any benefits under this Policy shall be made to the Policyholder as receiving agent for the Insured Member's legal representative(s) or to the beneficiary of the member.

b) The receipt of the Policyholder in respect of any payment made by the Company under this Policy shall be a full discharge to the Company in respect of that payment.



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

4. Claim intimation and claim documents: Policyholder shall inform the Company of any claim within 30 days of the claim event.

Primary claim documents required for settlement of claim are:

Type of Claim	Requirement
Death (all causes of death #) Critical Illness And Disability	1. Claim Forms Part I: Application Form for Death Claim (Claimant's Statement) # Part II: Physician's Statement, relevant Hospital records and report from the concerned medical specialist giving nature of disability and illness.
	2. Death Certificate issued by a local government body like Municipal Corporation/Village Panchayat #
	3. Medical Cause of Death Certificate issued by attending physician/hospital #
	4. Attested True Copies of Indoor case Papers of the hospital(s)
	5. Post-mortem Report (Autopsy Report) & Chemical Viscera Report – if performed #
	6. The Beneficiary : - Photo ID with DOB with relationship to the insured - Proof of legal title to the claim proceeds (e.g. legal succession papers, assignment deed etc.)
	7. Employer's Certificate
	8. Leave Records for the past 3 years
If Death due to Accident (submit in addition to the above)	All Police Reports / First Information & Final Investigation Report
	Proof of Accident – Panchnama / Inquest Report
	Newspaper cutting / Photographs of the accident – if available

The Company however, reserves the right to ask for additional proofs and documents in support of the claim.

5. Maximum Liability

The maximum amount payable in respect of an Insured Member in relation to a combination of insurances under this Policy and under the Addendum to Group Core Critical Illness Accelerated Rider or Group Extended Critical Illness Accelerated Rider to this Policy shall not exceed the Amount of Insurance payable under this Policy.

Upon admission of claim for the benefit under either of the above addendums, the Insured Amount under the Group Term Life Insurance Plan shall be reduced by the amount of Insurance under these addendums. The premiums payable under the Policy of the Group Term Life Insurance Plan will also be suitably reduced and the coverage will continue for such reduced amount of Insurance.

If however such reduced Coverage under the Policy of the Group Term Life Insurance Plan becomes zero, the Coverage under the Policy of the Group Term Life Insurance



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

Plan and all attaching addendums along with the premiums thereunder shall cease for that Insured Member.

6. Assignment

No benefit under this Policy may be assigned.

7. Increase in the Amount of Insurance: Eligible members are eligible for change in the Amount of Insurance arising out of a change in Grade or Salary.

Eligible members whose Amount of Insurance consequent to the increase is greater than Guaranteed Issue Limit, would be subjected to an Underwriting process if they have not been underwritten for the Group Insurance benefits during the past 5 years or if in the last Underwriting process they have been subjected to an extra premium or the increase is such that it exceeds an amount indicated to the Policyholder.

8. Exclusion

Suicide: Suicide within 12 months of the commencement of the policy / date of acceptance of risk, whichever is later would be excluded from claims.

.....



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

Part D – General Provisions as to Premiums

1. Premium Payment

Premiums are payable by the Policyholder to the Company in advance and according to the Premium Payment Mode specified in the Policy Schedule. The first premium installment shall be payable prior to the Policy Effective Date and subsequent premium installments shall be due and payable on the Premium Due Dates stated in the Policy Schedule.

In the event of the Insured Member ceasing to be an Insured Member, the Company will refund to the Policyholder any excess Premium paid in appropriate proportion.

2. Grace Period, Termination and Renewal of Policy

a) A grace period of thirty days following each relevant Premium Due Date shall be allowed to the Policyholder for the payment of any premium installment after the first. If any premium is not paid before the expiration of the grace period, this Policy shall automatically terminate at the expiration of the grace period. The Policyholder shall be liable to the Company for the premium for the time the Policy was in force during the grace period. In the event of any claim by death of an Insured Member during the Grace Period, such claim will be admissible only where the outstanding premium has been paid prior to the expiry of the Grace Period.

c) This Policy may be terminated as at any Policy Anniversary by either the Policyholder or the Company by mailing written notice of termination to the other party, not less than thirty days before the Policy Anniversary on which such termination shall be effective. Termination shall be without prejudice to any claim originating prior to the effective date of termination.

d) This Policy is issued for the term as specified in the schedule and thereafter shall be automatically renewed provided that the Company issues an official receipt for the payment of the premium due on the following Policy Anniversary, to be paid by the Policyholder on that date or within the grace period of thirty days.

The Insurance Policy is considered to be in force if Termination has not occurred by virtue of Provisions under Part B Section - II (Termination) and Part D Para 2 (Grace Period, Termination and Renewal of Policy).

3. Premium Rates

a) Premiums payable under this Policy shall be calculated in accordance with the Premium Rate(s) agreed between Policyholder and the Company and specified in the Schedule.

The Premiums payable for the Insurance in respect of an Insured Member on the Policy Effective Date or on the Next Renewal Date shall be ascertained from the Premium Rates as mentioned in the Policy Schedule and the Amount of Insurance in respect of the Insured Member. If in respect of the Insured Member, the Date of Entry is different (later) to the Policy Effective Date, proportionate Premiums shall be payable immediately and thereafter the insurance Coverage shall be effective.



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

b) The Company shall have the right to change the rate(s) at which the Premiums shall be calculated on any Policy Anniversary, provided that the Company notifies the Policyholder at least thirty days in advance of the Policy Anniversary on which the new rate(s) would take effect. In case of failure of agreement between the Company and the Policyholder in respect of a change in rate(s), notice of termination of the contract of insurance shall be given by the dissenting party before the Policy Anniversary on which such termination shall be effective.

c) Notwithstanding what is stated above, without prejudice to any other provision in this Policy document, the Company shall have the right to change the premium rate(s) at which the premiums are payable, any time during the Policy Year if, as a result of substantial number of addition and deletion of Insured Members into or from the Policy after the Policy Effective Date, the membership profile of the scheme changes substantially. Alternatively, a separate premium rate(s) may be charged for the Insured Members added to the Scheme subsequent to the Policy Effective Date.

d) In addition to the premiums at the above rates, Service Tax and other related Taxes will be charged separately at the time of payment of premium at the prevailing tax rates.

.....

Handwritten signature



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

Part E – Other General Provisions

1. The Contract

- a) The terms of this Policy may be varied at any time by written agreement between the Company and the Policyholder and endorsed on the Policy.
- b) The rights of the Policyholder or of any Insured Member or of any beneficiary under this Policy shall not be affected by any provision other than those contained in this Policy or in any Addendum, annexures, schedules and endorsements to this Policy.
- c) The Policy, and all rights, obligations and liabilities arising hereunder, shall be construed and determined in accordance with the laws of the country (India) in force and the Policyholder and the Company hereby recognizes the exclusive competence of the Courts of India in this respect.

2. Provision of Information

- a) The Policyholder shall furnish to the Company all particulars and information the Company may require in respect of Eligible Members necessary to give effect to the provisions of this Policy.
- b) Neither clerical errors in keeping any records pertaining to the insurance under this Policy, nor delays in making entries thereon, shall invalidate insurance otherwise validly in force or continue insurance otherwise validly terminated, but upon discovery of such error or delay an equitable adjustment of premiums shall be made.
- c) The Policyholder shall furnish to the Company Individual Enrolment Forms and where necessary, evidence of insurability for each Eligible Member in the form prescribed by the Company.

3. Free look provision: On receipt of Policy document, the Policyholder may review the Terms and Conditions of the Policy. In case Policyholder is not satisfied with Terms and Conditions as stated in the Policy, he has an option to return the Policy to the Company within 15 days of its receipt, with a request for cancellation, stating reasons for the same.

On such cancellation of the Policy, the Company will refund the premium after deducting a reasonable cost of insurance for the period, expenses incurred towards medical examinations carried out and stamp duty.



4. Misstatement

a) If the age or date of birth relating to an Insured Member shall be found to have been misstated and if such misstatement affects the Amount of Insurance in the sense that a higher premium should have been charged for this Amount of Insurance, the benefits payable shall be based on the Amount of Insurance that would have been purchased at the correct age of the Insured Member. If the age of the Insured Member has been misstated and a lower premium should have been charged, the Company will refund any excess premiums paid without interest. The true age and facts shall however be used in determining whether insurance is in force under the terms of this Policy and the Amount of Insurance if any, payable there under; and an equitable adjustment of premiums and / or the Insurance Amount shall be made. Where however, the Insured Member was ineligible for Coverage, his membership of the Policy shall stand terminated from inception of the Policy and the premium paid in respect of his Coverage shall be refunded without interest to the Policyholder.

b) Where a misstatement of any material relevant facts have caused an Insured Member to be insured hereunder when he would otherwise be ineligible for insurance, or where such statement has caused an Insured Member to remain insured when he would otherwise be disqualified in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Policy, the Coverage in respect of such Insured Member shall be void and the Company shall reimburse to the Policyholder the premiums paid in respect of such Insured Member, subject however to the provisions of Sec 45 of the Insurance Act 1938.

Section 45 of the Insurance Act 1938 states that no Policy of life insurance, after the expiry of 2 years from the Policy Effective Date or the Date of Entry in respect of an Insured Member if later, shall be called in question by the Company on the ground that a statement made in the proposal for insurance or in any report of a medical officer, or referee, or friend of the insured (Policyholder / Insured Member), or any other document leading to the issue of the Policy, was inaccurate or false, unless the Company shows that such statement was on a material matter or suppressed facts which was material to disclose and that it was fraudulently made by the Policyholder / Insured Member and that the Policyholder / Insured Member knew at the time of making it that the statement was false or that it suppressed facts which it was material to disclose.

Provided that nothing above shall prevent the Company from calling for proof of Age at any time if it is entitled to do so, and no Policy shall be deemed to be called in question merely because the terms of the Policy are adjusted on subsequent proof that age of the Insured Member was incorrectly stated.

.....



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

GROUP ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS TOTAL PERMANENT DISABILITY RIDER
(UIN 133B011V01)
ADDENDUM TO GROUP TERM LIFE INSURANCE PLAN

POLICY NO: _____

POLICYHOLDER's NAME: _____

In consideration of the payment in advance to the Company of the additional premiums as herein provided whilst the Policy of Group Term Life Insurance Plan is in force, the Company will pay the amount due in respect of an Insured Member in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Addendum as stipulated herein or extended as stated below.

The preamble and all definitions, provisions, and conditions of the Policy of Future Group Term Life Insurance Plan extend to this Addendum where the context so admits and unless hereinafter otherwise specified.

Details of the benefits under this addendum, the premiums payable and the duration of cover are as stated in the Policy Schedule.

GROUP ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS TOTAL PERMANENT DISABILITY RIDER
PROVISIONS

Definition of Accident and Sickness Total Permanent Disability:

(a) Accident and Sickness Total Permanent Disability benefit is payable if the Insured Member is totally and permanently disabled resulting from a bodily injury, sickness or disease. The Accident and Sickness Total Permanent Disability Amount of Insurance is paid in such an event.

(b) The Insured Member will be regarded as totally and permanently disabled if, he

- has been determined by the Company to be incapacitated to such an extent as to render him unlikely to be able to ever resume work or to attend to any gainful employment or any occupation whatsoever for remuneration or profit; or

- has suffered loss by physical separation (or total permanent loss of use) of both hands, or both feet, or both eyes, or a combination of any two.

The above disability must have lasted without interruption for at least a period of 180 consecutive days and must have been deemed permanent by an appropriate medical practitioner appointed by the Company.

2. Amount of Insurance: If, while this Addendum is in force, any Insured Member becomes totally and permanently disabled as herein defined, while insured hereunder, the Company shall pay the Amount of Insurance in one lump sum, upon receipt and approval of medical evidence satisfactory to the Company.

The Coverage under this addendum shall cease after payment of the benefit and any further premium for this benefit shall be discontinued.



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

3. Claim Notification: The Company must be notified in writing that an Insured Member has presumably suffered Total and Permanent Disability within thirty days from the occurrence of such Disability. All the overseas reported claim documents must be written in English. If the documents are communicated in other language, it is necessary for the Policyholder to have it all translated in English by a valid professional or official translator.

4. Examination: The Company shall have the right to have a medical practitioner of its choice to examine the Insured Member at the Company's expense before any payments are made under this Addendum.

5. Exclusions: The insurance under this Addendum does not cover disabilities caused under any of the following circumstances:

(i) Arising out of self injury, or whilst under the influence of intoxicating alcohol, or narcotic substances;

(ii) Arising out of riots, civil commotion, rebellion, war (whether war be declared or not), invasion, hunting, mountaineering, steeple chasing or racing of any kind, bungee jumping, river rafting, scuba diving, paragliding or any such adventurous sports or hobbies;

(iii) As a result of the Insured Member committing any breach of law;

(iv) Arising from employment of the Insured Member in the armed forces or military service of any country at war (whether war be declared or not) or from being engaged in duties of any para-military, security, naval or police organization;

(v) Arising as a result of accident while the Insured Member is engaged in aviation or aeronautics in any capacity other than that of a fare paying, part paying or non-paying passenger, in any aircraft which is authorized by the relevant regulations to carry such passengers and flying between established aerodromes;

(vi) Arising out of nuclear reaction, radiation or nuclear or chemical contamination;

(vii) Arising out of the existence of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) or the presence of Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV);

(viii) Arising as a result of any pre-existing medical condition, of which the Company has reasons to believe that the Insured Member should have been aware of or for which symptoms had manifested themselves prior to the inception of the Policy.

.....



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

GROUP ACCIDENTAL DEATH RIDER
(UIN 133B009V01)
ADDENDUM TO GROUP TERM LIFE INSURANCE PLAN

POLICY NO: _____

POLICYHOLDER's NAME: _____

In consideration of the payment in advance to the Company of the additional premiums as herein provided whilst the policy of Group Term Life Insurance Plan is in force, the Company will pay the amount due in respect of an Insured Member in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Addendum as stipulated herein or extended as stated below.

The preamble and all definitions, provisions, and conditions of the policy of Future Group Term Life Insurance Plan extend to this Addendum where the context so admits and unless hereinafter otherwise specified.

Details of the benefits under this addendum, the premiums payable and the duration of cover are as stated in the Policy Schedule.

GROUP ACCIDENTAL DEATH RIDER PROVISIONS

Definition of Accidental Death:

(a) Accidental death benefit is payable if the Insured Member dies from a cause which is accidental as detailed in (b) below. In such an event, the Accidental Death Amount of Insurance is payable.

(b) If the Insured Member shall sustain any bodily injury resulting solely and directly from an accident caused by outward, violent and visible means and such injury shall within the period of 180 days of the occurrence of the accident; solely, directly and independently of all other causes, result in the death of the Insured Member, such death will be deemed to be accidental death.

2. Amount of Insurance: If, while this Addendum is in force, any Insured Member dies out of accident as herein defined, while insured hereunder, the Company shall pay the Amount of Insurance in one lump sum, upon receipt and approval of evidence satisfactory to the Company.

Any Coverage in force under the Policy of Group Term Life Insurance Plan to which this Addendum is attached, or any other Addendum attached to the Group Term Life Insurance Plan, shall cease, and any further premium for this benefit shall be discontinued, upon payment of the lump sum benefit.

3. Claim Notification: The Company must be notified in writing that an Insured Member has presumably died from an accidental cause within 30 days starting from the date of death. All the overseas reported claim documents must be written in English. If the documents are communicated in other language, it is necessary for the Policyholder to have it all translated in English by a valid professional or official translator.



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

4. **Examination:** The Company shall have the right to investigate the nature of death of the Insured Member at the Company's expense before any payments are made under this Addendum.

5. **Exclusions:** The insurance under this Addendum does not cover deaths due to accidents caused under any of the following circumstances:

(i) Arising out of self injury, or whilst under the influence of intoxicating alcohol, or narcotic substances;

(ii) Arising out of riots, civil commotion, rebellion, war (whether war be declared or not), invasion, hunting, mountaineering, steeple chasing or racing of any kind, bungee jumping, river rafting, scuba diving, paragliding or any such adventurous sports or hobbies;

(iii) As a result of the Insured Member committing any breach of law;

(iv) Arising from employment of the Insured Member in the armed forces or military service of any country at war (whether war be declared or not) or from being engaged in duties of any para-military, security, naval or police organization;

(v) Arising as a result of accident while the Insured Member is engaged in aviation or aeronautics in any capacity other than that of a fare paying, part paying or non-paying passenger, in any aircraft that is authorized by the relevant regulations to carry such passengers and flying between established aerodromes.

(vi) Arising out of nuclear reaction, radiation or nuclear or chemical contamination.

.....



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

**GROUP ACCIDENTAL TOTAL PERMANENT DISABILITY RIDER
(UIN 133B012V01)
ADDENDUM TO GROUP TERM LIFE INSURANCE PLAN**

POLICY NO: _____

POLICYHOLDER's NAME: _____

In consideration of the payment in advance to the Company of the additional premiums as herein provided whilst the Policy of Group Term Life Insurance Plan is in force, the Company will pay the amount due in respect of an Insured Member in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Addendum as stipulated herein or extended as stated below.

The preamble and all definitions, provisions, and conditions of the Policy of Future Group Term Life Insurance Plan extend to this Addendum where the context so admits and unless hereinafter otherwise specified.

Details of the benefits under this addendum, the premiums payable and the duration of cover are as stated in the Policy Schedule.

GROUP ACCIDENTAL TOTAL PERMANENT DISABILITY RIDER PROVISIONS

Definition of Accidental Total Permanent Disability:

(a) Accidental Total Permanent Disability Rider benefit is paid if the Insured Member is totally and permanently disabled from a cause which is accidental. The Accidental Total Permanent Disability Amount of Insurance is paid in such an event.

(b) The Insured Member will be regarded as totally and permanently disabled if, as a result of accidental bodily injury, resulting solely and directly from an accident caused by outward, violent and visible means and independently of any other physical or mental illness, he

- has been determined by the Company to be incapacitated to such an extent as to render him unlikely to be able to ever resume work or to attend to any gainful employment or any occupation whatsoever for remuneration or profit; or

- has suffered loss by physical separation (or total permanent loss of use) of both hands, or both feet, or both eyes, or a combination of any two.

The above disability must have lasted without interruption for at least a period of 180 consecutive days and must have been deemed permanent by an appropriate medical practitioner appointed by the Company.



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

2. Amount of Insurance: If, while this Addendum is in force, any Insured Member becomes totally and permanently disabled as a result of accident, as herein defined, while insured hereunder, the Company shall pay the Amount of Insurance in one lump sum, upon receipt and approval of medical evidence satisfactory to the Company.

The Coverage under this addendum shall cease after payment of the benefit and any further premium for this benefit shall be discontinued.

3. Claim Notification: The Company must be notified in writing that an Insured Member has presumably suffered Total and Permanent Disability within thirty days from the occurrence of such Disability. All the overseas reported claim documents must be written in English. If the documents are communicated in other language, it is necessary for the Policyholder to have it all translated in English by a valid professional or official translator.

4. Examination: The Company shall have the right to have a medical practitioner of its choice to examine the Insured Member at the Company's expense before any payments are made under this Addendum.

5. Exclusions: The insurance under this Addendum does not cover accidents leading to disability caused under any of the following circumstances:

(i) Arising out of self injury, or whilst under the influence of intoxicating alcohol, or narcotic substances;

(ii) Arising out of riots, civil commotion, rebellion, war (whether war be declared or not), invasion, hunting, mountaineering, steeple chasing or racing of any kind, bungee jumping, river rafting, scuba diving, paragliding or any such adventurous sports or hobbies;

(iii) As a result of the Insured Member committing any breach of law;

(iv) Arising from employment of the Insured Member in the armed forces or military service of any country at war (whether war be declared or not) or from being engaged in duties of any para-military, security, naval or police organization; and

(v) Arising as a result of accident while the Insured Member is engaged in aviation or aeronautics in any capacity other than that of a fare paying, part paying or non-paying passenger, in any aircraft which is authorized by the relevant regulations to carry such passengers and flying between established aerodromes.

(vi) Arising out of nuclear reaction, radiation or nuclear or chemical contamination.

.....



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

GROUP ACCIDENTAL PARTIAL PERMANENT DISABILITY RIDER
(UIN 133B010V01)
ADDENDUM TO GROUP TERM LIFE INSURANCE PLAN

POLICY NO: _____

POLICYHOLDER's NAME: _____

In consideration of the payment in advance to the Company of the additional premiums as herein provided whilst the Policy of Group Term Life Insurance Plan is in force, the Company will pay the amount due in respect of an Insured Member in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Addendum as stipulated herein or extended as stated below.

The preamble and all definitions, provisions, and conditions of the Policy of Future Group Term Life Insurance Plan extend to this Addendum where the context so admits and unless hereinafter otherwise specified.

Details of the benefits under this addendum, the premiums payable and the duration of cover are as stated in the Policy Schedule.

GROUP ACCIDENTAL PARTIAL PERMANENT DISABILITY RIDER PROVISIONS

1. Definition of Accidental Partial Permanent Disability:

Accidental Partial Permanent Disability Rider benefit is payable if the Insured Member is partially and permanently disabled or permanent dismemberment has occurred from a cause which is accidental. Based on the level of disability or dismemberment as per the table below, the Accidental Partial Permanent Disability Rider Amount of Insurance or a percentage thereof is paid in such an event.

'Accident' is defined as that which causes injury by violent, external and visible means, and independently of any other physical or mental illness.

Disablement should be of a permanent nature.

2. Amount of Insurance: If, while this Addendum is in force, any Insured Member becomes Partially and Permanently Disabled as a result of accident, as herein defined, while insured hereunder, the Company shall pay the given percentage of the Amount of Insurance in one lump sum, upon receipt and approval of medical evidence satisfactory to the Company.

Accidental Dismemberment / Disability	Amount of Benefit as percentage of the Amount of Insurance
Loss of all limbs	100%
Total and Permanent Loss of sight in both eyes	100%
Total and Permanent Loss of sight in one eye	50%
Loss of or Total and Permanent loss of use of two limbs	100%
Loss of or Total and Permanent loss of use of one limb	50%
Total and Permanent Loss of speech and hearing	100%
Total and Permanent Loss of hearing in both ears	75%
Total and Permanent Loss of hearing in one ear	15%
Total and Permanent Loss of speech	50%



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

The Insured Member will be entitled to the claim on a loss, which pays the largest benefit if more than one loss results from the same accident.

The Coverage under this addendum shall cease after payment of the first claim and any further premium for this benefit shall be discontinued.

3. Claim Notification: The Company must be notified in writing that an Insured Member has presumably suffered Partial and Permanent Disability within thirty days from the occurrence of such Disability. All the overseas reported claim documents must be written in English. If the documents are communicated in other language, it is necessary for the Policyholder to have it all translated in English by a valid professional or official translator.

4. Examination: The Company shall have the right to have a medical practitioner of its choice to examine the Insured Member at the Company's expense before any payments are made under this Addendum.

5. Exclusions: The insurance under this Addendum does not cover accidents leading to disability caused under any of the following circumstances:

(i) Arising out of self injury, or whilst under the influence of intoxicating alcohol, or narcotic substances;

(ii) Arising out of riots, civil commotion, rebellion, war (whether war be declared or not), invasion, hunting, mountaineering, steeple chasing or racing of any kind, bungee jumping, river rafting, scuba diving, paragliding or any such adventurous sports or hobbies;

(iii) As a result of the Insured Member committing any breach of law;

(iv) Arising from employment of the Insured Member in the armed forces or military service of any country at war (whether war be declared or not) or from being engaged in duties of any para-military, security, naval or police organization;

(v) Arising as a result of accident while the Insured Member is engaged in aviation or aeronautics in any capacity other than that of a fare paying, part paying or non-paying passenger, in any aircraft that is authorized by the relevant regulations to carry such passengers and flying between established aerodromes.

(vi) Arising out of nuclear reaction, radiation or nuclear or chemical contamination.

.....



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

GROUP CORE CRITICAL ILLNESS ACCELERATED RIDER
(UIN 133B013V01)
ADDENDUM TO GROUP TERM LIFE INSURANCE PLAN

POLICY NO: _____

POLICYHOLDER's NAME: _____

In consideration of the payment in advance to the Company of the additional premiums as herein provided whilst the Policy of Group Term Life Insurance Plan is in force, the Company will pay the amount due in respect of an Insured Member in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Addendum as stipulated herein or extended as stated below.

The preamble and all definitions, provisions, and conditions of the Policy of Future Group Term Life Insurance Plan extend to this Addendum where the context so admits and unless hereinafter otherwise specified.

Details of the benefits under this addendum, the premiums payable and the duration of cover are as stated in the Policy Schedule.

GROUP CORE CRITICAL ILLNESS ACCELERATED RIDER PROVISIONS

1. Definition of Critical Illness:

The Critical Illness Benefit is payable if the Insured Member becomes Critically Ill. The Insured Member is considered to be Critically Ill if he is diagnosed to be suffering from any of the following conditions –

(1) Cancer

A malignant tumour characterized by the uncontrolled growth and spread of malignant cells with invasion and destruction of normal tissue. This diagnosis must be supported by histological evidence of malignancy and confirmed by an oncologist or pathologist.

The following conditions are excluded –

- Tumours showing the malignant changes of carcinoma-in-citu and tumours which are histologically described as pre-malignant or non-invasive, including but not limited to carcinoma-in-situ of the breasts, Cervical Dysplasia: CIN-1, CIN-2 and CIN-3;
- Hyperkeratoses, basal cell and squamous skin cancers and melanomas less than 1.5 mm Breslow thickness, or less than Clark Level 3, unless there is evidence of metastases;
- Prostrate cancers histologically described as TNM Classification T1a, T1b or T1c or prostrate cancers of another equivalent or lesser classification, T1N0M0 Papillary micro-carcinoma of the Thyroid less than 1cm in diameter, Papillary micro-carcinoma of the Bladder, and Chronic Lymphocytic Leukaemia less than RAI Stage 3; and
- All tumours in the presence of HIV infection.
- Tumours which pose no threat to life and for which no treatment is required.



(2) Coronary Artery Bypass Surgery

The actual undergoing of open chest surgery to correct the narrowing or blockage of one or more of coronary arteries with bypass grafts. The procedure must be recommended by a Consultant Cardiologist as medically necessary and the diagnosis must be supported by angiographic evidence of significant coronary artery obstruction. Angioplasty and all other intra-arterial and catheter based techniques, 'keyhole' or laser based procedures based are excluded.

(3) Heart Attack

The first occurrence of heart attack or acute Myocardial Infarction, involving death of a portion of the heart muscle due to inadequate blood supply to the relevant area. This diagnosis must be supported by all the following criteria, which are consistent with a new attack:

Typical clinical symptoms (e.g. chest pain etc);

New characteristic electrocardiographic changes;

The characteristic rise of cardiac enzymes or Troponins recorded at the following levels or higher:

Troponin T > 1.0 ng/ml

AccuTnl > 0.5 ng/ml, or equivalent thresholds with other Troponin I methods

The evidence must show a definite acute myocardial infarction.

The diagnosis must be confirmed by a consultant cardiologist. Angina and other acute coronary syndromes (e.g. myocyte necrosis) are excluded.

(4) Kidney Failure

:

End stage renal failure presenting as chronic irreversible failure of both the kidneys to function, requiring either regular renal dialysis or renal transplantation. Evidence of end stage kidney disease must be provided and the dialysis or transplantation must be confirmed by a consultant physician as medically necessary.

(5) Major Organ Transplant

Receipt by the insured of a transplant of Human bone marrow using haematopic stem cells preceded by total bone marrow ablation; or

One of the following whole human organs – heart, lung, liver, kidney, or pancreas as a result of irreversible end stage failure of the relevant organs.

The transplants must be medically necessary and based on objective confirmation of organ failure by a consultant physician.

Other than the above, stem cell transplants excluded.



(6) Stroke

A cerebrovascular incident including infarction of brain tissue, cerebral and subarachnoid haemorrhage, cerebral embolism or cerebral thrombosis where all the following conditions are met –

- Evidence of permanent neurological damage confirmed by a neurologist at least 6 weeks after the event; and
- Findings on Magnetic Resonance Imaging, computerized Tomography, or other reliable imaging techniques, which are consistent with the diagnosis of a new stroke.

Brain damage due to an accident or injury, infection, vasculitis or an inflammatory disease is excluded. Transient Ischaemic attacks, vascular disease affecting the eye or optic nerve and Ischaemic disorders of the vestibular system are also excluded.

2. Amount of Insurance: If, while this Addendum is in force, any Insured Member becomes Critically Ill as herein defined, while insured hereunder, the Company shall pay the critical illness Amount of Insurance in one lump sum, upon receipt and approval of medical evidence satisfactory to the Company. The Coverage under this addendum shall cease after the payment of the benefit and any further premium for this benefit shall be discontinued.

The maximum amount payable in respect of an Insured Member in relation to the benefit payable under this addendum and that under the Group Term Life Insurance Plan shall not exceed the Amount of Insurance in the latter. Upon admission of claim for the benefit under this Addendum, the Insured Amount under the Policy of Group Term Life Insurance Plan shall be reduced by the Amount of Insurance in this Addendum. The premium payable under the former Policy would also be suitably reduced and the Coverage under the Group Term Life insurance Policy will continue for such reduced Amount of Insurance.

If however such reduced Coverage under the Policy of the Group Term Life Insurance Plan becomes zero, the Coverage under the Policy of the Group Term Life Insurance Plan and all attaching addendums along with the premiums thereunder shall cease for that Insured Member.

3. Claim Notification: The Company must be notified in writing that an Insured Member has suffered one of the Critical Illness conditions within thirty days from the occurrence of such illness. All the overseas reported claim documents must be written in English. If the documents are communicated in other language, it is necessary for the Policyholder to have it all translated in English by a valid professional or official translator.

4. Examination: The Company shall have the right to have a medical practitioner of its choice to examine the Insured Member at the Company's expense before any payments are made under this Addendum.



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

5. Exclusions:

The insurance under this Addendum does not apply under the following circumstances –

- A waiting period of 90 days will apply, i.e. if critical illness is first diagnosed within 90 days from the Policy Effective Date or the Date of Entry in respect of the Insured member if later.

- If the Critical Illness takes place as a result of any pre-existing medical condition, of which the Company has reasons to believe that the Insured Member should have been aware of or for which symptoms had manifested themselves prior to the inception of the Policy.

- Critical Illness is caused by self inflicted injury, war/invasion, injury during criminal activity or breach of law or under influence of narcotic drug, alcohol etc

- Where the Company has evidence that the illness has arisen out of an unreasonable failure on the part of the Insured Member to follow medical advice.

- Where there is evidence that the Insured Member has delayed medical treatment in order to circumvent the waiting period or other conditions and restrictions applying to this addendum.

- If the Insured Member is found to be infected with Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) or conditions due to any Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS).

- As a result of accident while the Insured Member is engaged in aviation or aeronautics in any capacity other than that of a fare-paying, part-paying or non-paying passenger, in any aircraft which is authorized by the relevant regulations to carry such passengers and flying between established aerodromes.

- Injuries caused by such activities as hunting, mountaineering, steeple-chasing, racing of any kind, bungee jumping, river rafting, scuba diving, paragliding or any other such adventurous sports or hobbies.

- Arising out of nuclear reaction, radiation or nuclear or chemical contamination.



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

Other Conditions and Restrictions

- Critical Illness benefit is payable only once during the life time of the Insured Member.
- Critical illness benefit will be payable only after the Company is satisfied on the basis of available medical evidence that the specified illness has occurred.
- The date of occurrence of Critical Illness will be reckoned for the above purpose as the date of diagnosis of the illness / conditions. It will be the date on which the medical examiner first examines the Insured Member and certifies the diagnosis of any of the illnesses / conditions.
- Within 30 days from the date on which any of the above mentioned contingencies has occurred, full particulars thereof must be notified in writing to the office of the Company where this Policy is serviced together with the then address and whereabouts of the Insured Member. Proof satisfactory to the Company of the contingency that has occurred, shall be furnished in the manner required. Any Medical Examiner named by the Company shall be allowed to examine the person of the Insured Member in respect of any benefit claimed under the Benefit(s) mentioned under the Policy document, in such manner and at such times, as may be required by the Company.

.....

Handwritten signature



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

GROUP EXTENDED CRITICAL ILLNESS ACCELERATED RIDER
(UIN 133B015V01)
ADDENDUM TO GROUP TERM LIFE INSURANCE PLAN

POLICY NO: _____

POLICYHOLDER's NAME: _____

In consideration of the payment in advance to the Company of the additional premiums as herein provided whilst the Policy of Group Term Life Insurance Plan is in force, the Company will pay the amount due in respect of an Insured Member in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Addendum as stipulated herein or extended as stated below.

The preamble and all definitions, provisions, and conditions of the Policy of Future Group Term Life Insurance Plan extend to this Addendum where the context so admits and unless hereinafter otherwise specified.

Details of the benefits under this addendum, the premiums payable and the duration of cover are as stated in the Policy Schedule.

GROUP EXTENDED CRITICAL ILLNESS ACCELERATED RIDER PROVISIONS

1. Definition of Critical Illness:

The Critical Illness Benefit is payable if the Insured Member becomes Critically Ill. The Insured Member is considered to be Critically Ill if he is diagnosed to be suffering from any of the following conditions –

(1) Aorta surgery

The actual undergoing of major surgery to repair or correct an aneurysm, narrowing, obstruction or dissection of aorta through surgical opening of the chest or abdomen. For the purpose of this definition aorta shall mean the thoracic and abdominal aorta but not its branches.

Surgery performed using only minimally invasive or intra arterial techniques is excluded.

(2) Cancer

A malignant tumour characterized by the uncontrolled growth and spread of malignant cells with invasion and destruction of normal tissue. This diagnosis must be supported by histological evidence of malignancy and confirmed by an oncologist or pathologist.

The following conditions are excluded –

- Tumours showing the malignant changes of carcinoma-in-citu and tumours which are histologically described as pre-malignant or non-invasive, including but not limited to carcinoma-in-situ of the breasts, Cervical Dysplasia: CIN-1, CIN-2 and CIN-3;



- Hyperkeratoses, basal cell and squamous skin cancers and melanomas less than 1.5 mm Breslow thickness, or less than Clark Level 3, unless there is evidence of metastases;
- Prostrate cancers histologically described as TNM Classification T1a, T1b or T1c or prostrate cancers of another equivalent or lesser classification, T1N0M0 Papillary micro-carcinoma of the Thyroid less than 1cm in diameter, Papillary micro-carcinoma of the Bladder, and Chronic Lymphocytic Leukaemia less than RAI Stage 3; and
- All tumours in the presence of HIV infection.
- Tumours which pose no threat to life and for which no treatment is required.

(3) Coronary Artery Bypass Surgery

The actual undergoing of open chest surgery to correct the narrowing or blockage of one or more of coronary arteries with bypass grafts. The procedure must be recommended by a Consultant Cardiologist as medically necessary and the diagnosis must be supported by angiographic evidence of significant coronary artery obstruction. Angioplasty and all other intra-arterial and catheter based techniques, 'keyhole' or laser based procedures based are excluded.

(4) Heart Attack

The first occurrence of heart attack or acute Myocardial Infarction, involving death of a portion of the heart muscle due to inadequate blood supply to the relevant area. This diagnosis must be supported by all the following criteria, which are consistent with a new attack:

Typical clinical symptoms (e.g. chest pain etc);

New characteristic electrocardiographic changes;

The characteristic rise of cardiac enzymes or Troponins recorded at the following levels or higher:

Troponin T > 1.0 ng/ml

AccuTnl > 0.5 ng/ml, or equivalent thresholds with other Troponin I methods

The evidence must show a definite acute myocardial infarction.

The diagnosis must be confirmed by a consultant cardiologist. Angina and other acute coronary syndromes (e.g. myocyte necrosis) are excluded.

(5) Heart Valve Surgery

The actual undergoing of open-heart surgery to replace or repair heart valve abnormalities. The diagnosis of heart valve abnormalities must be supported by cardiac catheterization or echocardiogram and the procedure must be considered medically necessary by a consultant cardiologist.



(6) Kidney Failure

End stage renal failure presenting as chronic irreversible failure of both the kidneys to function, requiring either regular renal dialysis or renal transplantation. Evidence of end stage kidney disease must be provided and the dialysis or transplantation must be confirmed by a consultant physician as medically necessary.

(7) Major burns

Third degree (full thickness of the skin) burns covering at least 20% of the surface of the Insured Member's body.

(8) Major Organ Transplant

Receipt by the insured of a transplant of Human bone marrow using haematopic stem cells preceded by total bone marrow ablation; or

One of the following whole human organs – heart, lung, liver, kidney, or pancreas as a result of irreversible end stage failure of the relevant organs.

The transplants must be medically necessary and based on objective confirmation of organ failure by a consultant physician.

Other than the above, stem cell transplants excluded.

(9) Paralysis

Total and irreversible loss of the use of at least two entire limbs due to injury or disease. The condition must be confirmed by a consultant neurologist.

(10) Stroke

A cerebrovascular incident including infarction of brain tissue, cerebral and subarachnoid haemorrhage, cerebral embolism or cerebral thrombosis where all the following conditions are met –

- Evidence of permanent neurological damage confirmed by a neurologist at least 6 weeks after the event; and
- Findings on Magnetic Resonance Imaging, computerized Tomography, or other reliable imaging techniques, which are consistent with the diagnosis of a new stroke.

Brain damage due to an accident or injury, infection, vasculitis or an inflammatory disease is excluded. Transient Ischaemic attacks, vascular disease affecting the eye or optic nerve and Ischaemic disorders of the vestibular system are also excluded.



(11) Total Permanent Disability

A state of Total and Permanent Disability, resulting from bodily injury, sickness or disease, which

- has incapacitated the Insured Member to such an extent as to render him unlikely to be able to ever resume work or to attend to any gainful employment or occupation for remuneration and profit or

- has resulted into loss by physical separation (or total permanent loss of use) of both hands, or both feet, or both eyes, or a combination of any two.

The above disability must have lasted without interruption for at least a period of 180 consecutive days and must have been deemed permanent by an appropriate medical practitioner appointed by the Company.

2. Amount of Insurance: If, while this Addendum is in force, any Insured Member becomes Critically Ill as herein defined, while insured hereunder, the Company shall pay the critical illness Amount of Insurance in one lump sum, upon receipt and approval of medical evidence satisfactory to the Company. The Coverage under this addendum shall cease after the payment of the benefit and any further premium for this benefit shall be discontinued.

The maximum amount payable in respect of an Insured Member in relation to the benefit payable under this addendum and that under the Group Term Life Insurance Plan shall not exceed the Amount of Insurance in the latter. Upon admission of claim for the benefit under this Addendum, the Insured Amount under the Policy of Group Term Life Insurance Plan shall be reduced by the Amount of Insurance in this Addendum. The premium payable under the former Policy would also be suitably reduced and the Coverage under the Group Term Life insurance Policy will continue for such reduced Amount of Insurance.

If however such reduced Coverage under the Policy of the Group Term Life Insurance Plan becomes zero, the Coverage under the Policy of the Group Term Life Insurance Plan and all attaching addendums along with the premiums thereunder shall cease for that Insured Member.

3. Claim Notification: The Company must be notified in writing that an Insured Member has suffered one of the Critical Illness conditions within thirty days from the occurrence of such illness. All the overseas reported claim documents must be written in English. If the documents are communicated in other language, it is necessary for the Policyholder to have it all translated in English by a valid professional or official translator.

4. Examination: The Company shall have the right to have a medical practitioner of its choice to examine the Insured Member at the Company's expense before any payments are made under this Addendum.



5. Exclusions:

The insurance under this Addendum does not apply under the following circumstances –

- A waiting period of 90 days will apply, i.e. if critical illness is first diagnosed within 90 days from the Policy Effective Date or the Date of Entry in respect of the Insured member if later.

- If the Critical Illness takes place as a result of any pre-existing medical condition, of which the Company has reasons to believe that the Insured Member should have been aware of or for which symptoms had manifested themselves prior to the inception of the Policy.

- Critical Illness is caused by self inflicted injury, war/invasion, injury during criminal activity or breach of law or under influence of narcotic drug, alcohol etc

- Where the Company has evidence that the illness has arisen out of an unreasonable failure on the part of the Insured Member to follow medical advice.

- Where there is evidence that the Insured Member has delayed medical treatment in order to circumvent the waiting period or other conditions and restrictions applying to this addendum.

- If the Insured Member is found to be infected with Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) or conditions due to any Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS).

- As a result of accident while the Insured Member is engaged in aviation or aeronautics in any capacity other than that of a fare-paying, part-paying or non-paying passenger, in any aircraft which is authorized by the relevant regulations to carry such passengers and flying between established aerodromes.

- Injuries caused by such activities as hunting, mountaineering, steeple-chasing, racing of any kind, bungee jumping, river rafting, scuba diving, paragliding or any other such adventurous sports or hobbies.

- Arising out of nuclear reaction, radiation or nuclear or chemical contamination.

Other Conditions and Restrictions

- Critical Illness benefit is payable only once during the life time of the Insured Member.

- Critical illness benefit will be payable only after the Company is satisfied on the basis of available medical evidence that the specified illness has occurred.

- The date of occurrence of Critical Illness will be reckoned for the above purpose as the date of diagnosis of the illness / conditions. It will be the date on which the medical examiner first examines the Insured Member and certifies the diagnosis of any of the illnesses / conditions.



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

- Within 30 days from the date on which any of the above mentioned contingencies has occurred, full particulars thereof must be notified in writing to the office of the Company where this Policy is serviced together with the then address and whereabouts of the Insured Member. Proof satisfactory to the Company of the contingency that has occurred, shall be furnished in the manner required. Any Medical Examiner named by the Company shall be allowed to examine the person of the Insured Member in respect of any benefit claimed under the Benefit(s) mentioned under the Policy document, in such manner and at such times, as may be required by the Company.

.....

Handwritten signature



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

GROUP CORE CRITICAL ILLNESS RIDER
(JIN 133B014V01)
ADDENDUM TO GROUP TERM LIFE INSURANCE PLAN

POLICY NO: _____

POLICYHOLDER's NAME: _____

In consideration of the payment in advance to the Company of the additional premiums as herein provided whilst the Policy of Group Term Life Insurance Plan is in force, the Company will pay the amount due in respect of an Insured Member in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Addendum as stipulated herein or extended as stated below.

The preamble and all definitions, provisions, and conditions of the Policy of Future Group Term Life Insurance Plan extend to this Addendum where the context so admits and unless hereinafter otherwise specified.

Details of the benefits under this addendum, the premiums payable and the duration of cover are as stated in the Policy Schedule.

GROUP CORE CRITICAL ILLNESS RIDER PROVISIONS

1. Definition of Critical Illness:

The Critical Illness Benefit is payable if the Insured Member becomes Critically Ill. The Insured Member is considered to be Critically Ill if he is diagnosed to be suffering from any of the following conditions –

(1) Cancer

A malignant tumour characterized by the uncontrolled growth and spread of malignant cells with invasion and destruction of normal tissue. This diagnosis must be supported by histological evidence of malignancy and confirmed by an oncologist or pathologist.

The following conditions are excluded –

- Tumours showing the malignant changes of carcinoma-in-situ and tumours which are histologically described as pre-malignant or non-invasive, including but not limited to carcinoma-in-situ of the breasts, Cervical Dysplasia: CIN-1, CIN-2 and CIN-3;
- Hyperkeratoses, basal cell and squamous skin cancers and melanomas less than 1.5 mm Breslow thickness, or less than Clark Level 3, unless there is evidence of metastases;
- Prostrate cancers histologically described as TNM Classification T1a, T1b or T1c or prostrate cancers of another equivalent or lesser classification, T1N0M0 Papillary micro-carcinoma of the Thyroid less than 1cm in diameter, Papillary micro-carcinoma of the Bladder, and Chronic Lymphocytic Leukaemia less than RAI Stage 3; and
- All tumours in the presence of HIV infection.
- Tumours which pose no threat to life and for which no treatment is required.



(2) Coronary Artery Bypass Surgery

The actual undergoing of open chest surgery to correct the narrowing or blockage of one or more of coronary arteries with bypass grafts. The procedure must be recommended by a Consultant Cardiologist as medically necessary and the diagnosis must be supported by angiographic evidence of significant coronary artery obstruction. Angioplasty and all other intra-arterial and catheter based techniques, 'keyhole' or laser based procedures based are excluded.

(3) Heart Attack

The first occurrence of heart attack or acute Myocardial Infarction, involving death of a portion of the heart muscle due to inadequate blood supply to the relevant area. This diagnosis must be supported by all the following criteria, which are consistent with a new attack:

Typical clinical symptoms (e.g. chest pain etc);

New characteristic electrocardiographic changes;

The characteristic rise of cardiac enzymes or Troponins recorded at the following levels or higher:

Troponin T > 1.0 ng/ml

AccuTnl > 0.5 ng/ml, or equivalent thresholds with other Troponin I methods

The evidence must show a definite acute myocardial infarction.

The diagnosis must be confirmed by a consultant cardiologist. Angina and other acute coronary syndromes (e.g. myocyte necrosis) are excluded.

(4) Kidney Failure

End stage renal failure presenting as chronic irreversible failure of both the kidneys to function, requiring either regular renal dialysis or renal transplantation. Evidence of end stage kidney disease must be provided and the dialysis or transplantation must be confirmed by a consultant physician as medically necessary.

(5) Major Organ Transplant

Receipt by the insured of a transplant of Human bone marrow using haematopic stem cells preceded by total bone marrow ablation; or

One of the following whole human organs – heart, lung, liver, kidney, or pancreas as a result of irreversible end stage failure of the relevant organs.

The transplants must be medically necessary and based on objective confirmation of organ failure by a consultant physician.

Other than the above, stem cell transplants excluded.



(6) Stroke

A cerebrovascular incident including infarction of brain tissue, cerebral and subarachnoid haemorrhage, cerebral embolism or cerebral thrombosis where all the following conditions are met –

- Evidence of permanent neurological damage confirmed by a neurologist at least 6 weeks after the event; and
- Findings on Magnetic Resonance Imaging, computerized Tomography, or other reliable imaging techniques, which are consistent with the diagnosis of a new stroke.

Brain damage due to an accident or injury, infection, vasculitis or an inflammatory disease is excluded. Transient Ischaemic attacks, vascular disease affecting the eye or optic nerve and Ischaemic disorders of the vestibular system are also excluded.

2. Amount of Insurance: If, while this Addendum is in force, any Insured Member becomes Critically Ill as herein defined, while insured hereunder, the Company shall pay the critical illness Amount of Insurance in one lump sum, upon receipt and approval of medical evidence satisfactory to the Company.

The Coverage under this addendum shall cease after payment of the benefit and any further premium for this benefit shall be discontinued.

3. Claim Notification: The Company must be notified in writing that an Insured Member has suffered one of the critical illness conditions within thirty days from the occurrence of such illness. All the overseas reported claim documents must be written in English. If the documents are communicated in other language, it is necessary for the Policyholder to have it all translated in English by a valid professional or official translator.

4. Examination: The Company shall have the right to have a medical practitioner of its choice to examine the Insured Member at the Company's expense before any payments are made under this Addendum.

5. Exclusions:

The insurance under this Addendum does not apply under the following circumstances –

- A waiting period of 90 days will apply, i.e. if critical illness is first diagnosed within 90 days from the Policy Effective Date or the Date of Entry in respect of the Insured member if later.
- A survival period of 28 days will apply; meaning that the Insured Member has to survive a minimum period of 28 days after he is diagnosed of the critical illness in order to be eligible for the benefit under this Addendum.
- If the Critical Illness takes place as a result of any pre-existing medical condition of which the Company has reasons to believe that the Insured Member should have been aware of or for which symptoms had manifested themselves prior to the inception of the Policy.



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

- Critical Illness is caused by self inflicted injury, war / invasion, injury during criminal activity or breach of law or under influence of narcotic drug, alcohol etc.
- Where the Company has evidence that the illness has arisen out of an unreasonable failure on the part of the Insured Member to follow medical advice.
- Where there is evidence that the Insured Member has delayed medical treatment in order to circumvent the waiting period or other conditions and restrictions applying to this addendum.
- If the Insured Member is found to be infected with Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) or conditions due to any Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS).
- As a result of accident while the Insured Member is engaged in aviation or aeronautics in any capacity other than that of a fare-paying, part-paying or non-paying passenger, in any aircraft which is authorized by the relevant regulations to carry such passengers and flying between established aerodromes.
- Injuries caused by such activities as hunting, mountaineering, steeple-chasing, racing of any kind, bungee jumping, river rafting, scuba diving, paragliding or any other such adventurous sports or hobbies.
- Arising out of nuclear reaction, radiation or nuclear or chemical contamination.

Other Conditions and Restrictions

- Critical Illness benefit is payable only once during the life time of the Insured Member.
- Critical illness benefit will be payable only after the Company is satisfied on the basis of available medical evidence that the specified illness has occurred.
- The date of occurrence of Critical Illness will be reckoned for the above purpose as the date of diagnosis of the illness / conditions. It will be the date on which the medical examiner first examines the Insured Member and certifies the diagnosis of any of the illnesses / conditions.
- Within 30 days from the date on which any of the above-mentioned contingencies has occurred, full particulars thereof must be notified in writing to the office of the Company where this Policy is serviced together with the then address and whereabouts of the Insured Member. Proof satisfactory to the Company of the contingency that has occurred, shall be furnished in the manner required. Any Medical Examiner named by the Company shall be allowed to examine the person of the Insured Member in respect of any benefit claimed under the Benefit(s) mentioned under the Policy document, in such manner and at such times, as may be required by the Company.

.....



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

GROUP EXTENDED CRITICAL ILLNESS RIDER
(UIN 133B016V01)
ADDENDUM TO GROUP TERM LIFE INSURANCE PLAN

POLICY NO: _____

POLICYHOLDER's NAME: _____

In consideration of the payment in advance to the Company of the additional premiums as herein provided whilst the Policy of Group Term Life Insurance Plan is in force, the Company will pay the amount due in respect of an Insured Member in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Addendum as stipulated herein or extended as stated below.

The preamble and all definitions, provisions, and conditions of the Policy of Future Group Term Life Insurance Plan extend to this Addendum where the context so admits and unless hereinafter otherwise specified.

Details of the benefits under this addendum, the premiums payable and the duration of cover are as stated in the Policy Schedule.

GROUP EXTENDED CRITICAL ILLNESS RIDER PROVISIONS

1. Definition of Critical Illness:

The Critical Illness Benefit is payable if the Insured Member becomes Critically Ill. The Insured Member is considered to be Critically Ill if he is diagnosed to be suffering from any of the following conditions –

(1) Aorta surgery

The actual undergoing of major surgery to repair or correct an aneurysm, narrowing, obstruction or dissection of aorta through surgical opening of the chest or abdomen. For the purpose of this definition aorta shall mean the thoracic and abdominal aorta but not its branches.

Surgery performed using only minimally invasive or intra arterial techniques is excluded.

(2) Cancer

A malignant tumour characterized by the uncontrolled growth and spread of malignant cells with invasion and destruction of normal tissue. This diagnosis must be supported by histological evidence of malignancy and confirmed by an oncologist or pathologist.

The following conditions are excluded –

- Tumours showing the malignant changes of carcinoma-in-situ and tumours which are histologically described as pre-malignant or non-invasive, including but not limited to carcinoma-in-situ of the breasts, Cervical Dysplasia: CIN-1, CIN-2 and CIN-3;



- Hyperkeratoses, basal cell and squamous skin cancers and melanomas less than 1.5 mm Breslow thickness, or less than Clark Level 3, unless there is evidence of metastases;
- Prostrate cancers histologically described as TNM Classification T1a, T1b or T1c or prostrate cancers of another equivalent or lesser classification, T1N0M0 Papillary micro-carcinoma of the Thyroid less than 1cm in diameter, Papillary micro-carcinoma of the Bladder, and Chronic Lymphocytic Leukaemia less than RAI Stage 3; and
- All tumours in the presence of HIV infection.
- Tumours which pose no threat to life and for which no treatment is required.

(3) Coronary Artery Bypass Surgery

The actual undergoing of open chest surgery to correct the narrowing or blockage of one or more of coronary arteries with bypass grafts. The procedure must be recommended by a Consultant Cardiologist as medically necessary and the diagnosis must be supported by angiographic evidence of significant coronary artery obstruction. Angioplasty and all other intra-arterial and catheter based techniques, 'keyhole' or laser based procedures based are excluded.

(4) Heart Attack

The first occurrence of heart attack or acute Myocardial Infarction, involving death of a portion of the heart muscle due to inadequate blood supply to the relevant area. This diagnosis must be supported by all the following criteria, which are consistent with a new attack:

Typical clinical symptoms (e.g. chest pain etc);

New characteristic electrocardiographic changes;

The characteristic rise of cardiac enzymes or Troponins recorded at the following levels or higher:

Troponin T > 1.0 ng/ml

AccuTnl > 0.5 ng/ml, or equivalent thresholds with other Troponin I methods

The evidence must show a definite acute myocardial infarction.

The diagnosis must be confirmed by a consultant cardiologist. Angina and other acute coronary syndromes (e.g. myocyte necrosis) are excluded.



(5) Heart Valve Surgery

The actual undergoing of open-heart surgery to replace or repair heart valve abnormalities. The diagnosis of heart valve abnormalities must be supported by cardiac catheterization or echocardiogram and the procedure must be considered medically necessary by a consultant cardiologist.

(6) Kidney Failure

End stage renal failure presenting as chronic irreversible failure of both the kidneys to function, requiring either regular renal dialysis or renal transplantation. Evidence of end stage kidney disease must be provided and the dialysis or transplantation must be confirmed by a consultant physician as medically necessary.

(7) Major burns

Third degree (full thickness of the skin) burns covering at least 20% of the surface of the Insured Member's body.

(8) Major Organ Transplant

Receipt by the insured of a transplant of Human bone marrow using haematopic stem cells preceded by total bone marrow ablation; or

One of the following whole human organs – heart, lung, liver, kidney, or pancreas as a result of irreversible end stage failure of the relevant organs.

The transplants must be medically necessary and based on objective confirmation of organ failure by a consultant physician.

Other than the above, stem cell transplants excluded.

(9) Paralysis

Total and irreversible loss of the use of at least two entire limbs due to injury or disease. The condition must be confirmed by a consultant neurologist.

(10) Stroke

A cerebrovascular incident including infarction of brain tissue, cerebral and subarachnoid haemorrhage, cerebral embolism or cerebral thrombosis where all the following conditions are met –

- Evidence of permanent neurological damage confirmed by a neurologist at least 6 weeks after the event; and

- Findings on Magnetic Resonance Imaging, computerized Tomography, or other reliable imaging techniques, which are consistent with the diagnosis of a new stroke.



Brain damage due to an accident or injury, infection, vasculitis or an inflammatory disease is excluded. Transient Ischaemic attacks, vascular disease affecting the eye or optic nerve and Ischaemic disorders of the vestibular system are also excluded.

(11) Total Permanent Disability

A state of Total and Permanent Disability, resulting from bodily injury, sickness or disease, which

- has incapacitated the Insured Member to such an extent as to render him unlikely to be able to ever resume work or to attend to any gainful employment or occupation for remuneration and profit or
- has resulted into loss by physical separation (or total permanent loss of use) of both hands, or both feet, or both eyes, or a combination of any two.

The above disability must have lasted without interruption for at least a period of 180 consecutive days and must have been deemed permanent by an appropriate medical practitioner appointed by the Company.

2. Amount of Insurance: If, while this Addendum is in force, any Insured Member becomes Critically Ill as herein defined, while insured hereunder, the Company shall pay the critical illness Amount of Insurance in one lump sum, upon receipt and approval of medical evidence satisfactory to the Company.

The Coverage under this addendum shall cease after payment of the benefit and any further premium for this benefit shall be discontinued.

3. Claim Notification: The Company must be notified in writing that an Insured Member has suffered one of the critical illness conditions within thirty days from the occurrence of such illness. All the overseas reported claim documents must be written in English. If the documents are communicated in other language, it is necessary for the Policyholder to have it all translated in English by a valid professional or official translator.

4. Examination: The Company shall have the right to have a medical practitioner of its choice to examine the Insured Member at the Company's expense before any payments are made under this Addendum.

5. Exclusions:

The insurance under this Addendum does not apply under the following circumstances –

- A waiting period of 90 days will apply, i.e. if critical illness is first diagnosed within 90 days from the Policy Effective Date or the Date of Entry in respect of the Insured member if later.
- A survival period of 28 days will apply; meaning that the Insured Member has to survive a minimum period of 28 days after he is diagnosed of the critical illness in order to be eligible for the benefit under this Addendum.



Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited

Registration No. 133

- If the Critical Illness takes place as a result of any pre-existing medical condition of which the Company has reasons to believe that the Insured Member should have been aware of or for which symptoms had manifested themselves prior to the inception of the Policy.
- Critical Illness is caused by self inflicted injury, war / invasion, injury during criminal activity or breach of law or under influence of narcotic drug, alcohol etc.
- Where the Company has evidence that the illness has arisen out of an unreasonable failure on the part of the Insured Member to follow medical advice.
- Where there is evidence that the Insured Member has delayed medical treatment in order to circumvent the waiting period or other conditions and restrictions applying to this addendum.
- If the Insured Member is found to be infected with Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) or conditions due to any Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS).
- As a result of accident while the Insured Member is engaged in aviation or aeronautics in any capacity other than that of a fare-paying, part-paying or non-paying passenger, in any aircraft which is authorized by the relevant regulations to carry such passengers and flying between established aerodromes.
- Injuries caused by such activities as hunting, mountaineering, steeple-chasing, racing of any kind, bungee jumping, river rafting, scuba diving, paragliding or any other such adventurous sports or hobbies.
- Arising out of nuclear reaction, radiation or nuclear or chemical contamination.

Other Conditions and Restrictions

- Critical Illness benefit is payable only once during the life time of the Insured Member.
- Critical illness benefit will be payable only after the Company is satisfied on the basis of available medical evidence that the specified illness has occurred.
- The date of occurrence of Critical Illness will be reckoned for the above purpose as the date of diagnosis of the illness / conditions. It will be the date on which the medical examiner first examines the Insured Member and certifies the diagnosis of any of the illnesses / conditions.
- Within 30 days from the date on which any of the above-mentioned contingencies has occurred, full particulars thereof must be notified in writing to the office of the Company where this Policy is serviced together with the then address and whereabouts of the Insured Member. Proof satisfactory to the Company of the contingency that has occurred, shall be furnished in the manner required. Any Medical Examiner named by the Company shall be allowed to examine the person of the Insured Member in respect of any benefit claimed under the Benefit(s) mentioned under the Policy document, in such manner and at such times, as may be required by the Company.

.....